

# Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

---

A.D. Case No.  
2020-01872

In the Matter of

THE COMMITTEE FOR ENVIRONMENTALLY SOUND DEVELOPMENT and THE  
MUNICIPAL ART SOCIETY OF NEW YORK,

*Appellants,*

*against*

AMSTERDAM AVENUE REDEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATES LLC, NEW YORK CITY BOARD  
OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS, and NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS,

*Respondents.*

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CITY CLUB OF NEW YORK, ALLIANCE FOR A HUMAN-SCALE CITY, THE COALITION TO PRESERVE CHINATOWN AND THE LOWER EAST SIDE, EAST RIVER PARK ACTION, FRIENDS OF THE UPPER EAST SIDE HISTORIC DISTRICTS, THE GREENWICH VILLAGE SOCIETY FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION, INWOOD LEGAL ACTION, NEW YORK ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND JUSTICE PROJECT, PRESERVE OUR BROOKLYN NEIGHBORHOODS, SAVE CENTRAL PARK NYC, THE WEST 64TH THRU 67TH STREETS BLOCK ASSOCIATION, AND THE WORKING GROUP AT PARK WEST VILLAGE IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

---

JOHN R. LOW-BEER  
415 8th Street  
Brooklyn, NY 11215  
718 744 5245  
jlowbeer@yahoo.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. <i>DREIKAUSEN</i> MANDATES MOTION PRACTICE THAT IS FRIVOLOUS, WASTEFUL AND HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL TO CHALLENGERS .....	8
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DEFER TO ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY DECISIONS ON QUESTIONS OF LAW, NO MATTER HOW COMPLEX.....	13
III. RECENT CITY AGENCY APPROVALS SANCTIONING MASSIVE INFILL DEVELOPMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE 1961 ZONING RESOLUTION’S PROTECTIONS OF LIGHT, AIR, AND OPEN SPACE SHOULD NOT BE RUBBER- STAMPED BY THE COURTS .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 690 (2020) .....	16
<i>Capruso v Village of Kings Point</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 631 (2014).....	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15-16, 21
<i>City Club of N.Y. v Extell Dev. Co.</i> , 2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3111, 2019 NY Slip Op 31645(U), 12, <i>app. dismiss'd</i> , 177 A.D.3d 422 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	10
<i>City Club of N.Y. v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Stds. &amp; Appeals</i> , 2020 NY Slip Op 33139(U) (S. Ct. N.Y. Co., Sept. 25, 2019).....	20
<i>Citineighbors Coalition v. Landmarks Preservation Commission</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 727 (2004) .....	10, 13
<i>Council of the City of New York v. Dept. of City Planning</i> , 188 A.D.3d 18 (2020), <i>lv. den.</i> , 2021 NY Slip Op 63898 (Mar. 30, 2021).....	22
<i>Dreikausen v. Long Beach Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 165 (2002) .....	1-2, 8-13
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	15
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	16, 21
<i>Kurcsics v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 451 (1980).....	13-14
<i>Lower East Side Organized Neighbors v. New York City Planning Comm’n</i> , 191 A.D.3d 548 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	16
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	16
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	16

<i>Peyton v. NYC Board of Standards and Appeals</i> , 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 07662, 2020 N.Y. LEXIS 2873, 2020 WL 7390864 (Dec. 17, 2020), <i>rev'g</i> 166 A.D.3d 120 (1st Dep't 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Queens Neighborhood United v. N.Y.C. Dept. of Buildings</i> , 2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 268, 62 Misc. 3d 1210(A) (S. Ct. N.Y. Co. Jan. 23, 2019).....	11
<i>Raritan Dev. Corp. v. Silva</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 98 (1997)	
<i>Royal Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. Superintendent of Ins.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 107 (1998).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. N.Y.S. Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 169 A.D.3d 1485 (4th Dept. 2019), <i>lv. den.</i> , 2019 NY Slip Op 03256 (Apr. 26, 2019).....	3
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	15
<i>Tenants United Fighting for the Lower East Side v. City of N.Y. Dep't of City Planning</i> , 191 A.D.3d 548 (1st Dep't 2021).....	21, 26
<i>The Committee for Environmentally Sound Development v. Amsterdam Ave. Redevelopment Assocs. LLC</i> , 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 12708, 2020 NY Slip Op 34453(U) (S. Ct. N.Y. Co. Feb. 27, 2020) .....	19
<i>Toys "R" Us v. Silva</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 411, 418 (1996) .....	14
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	15
<i>Weeks Woodlands Assn., Inc. v. Dormitory Auth. of the State of New York</i> , 95 A.D.3d 747 (1st Dept. 2012), <i>aff'd on op. below</i> , 20 N.Y.23d 919 (2012) .....	10
<b>Resolutions of the N.Y.C. Bd. of Standards and Appeals</b>	
BSA Resolution 2019-89-A, 36 West 66th Street, Manhattan (Sept. 17, 2019).....	20
BSA Resolution 2017-290-A, 1558 Third Avenue, Manhattan (Dec. 11, 2018).....	20

**Provisions of the N.Y.C. Zoning Resolution**

(<https://www1.nyc.gov/site/planning/zoning/access-text.page>)

ZR § 12-10 .....24, 25

ZR Title VII, Ch. 8, §§ 78-01 to 78-35..... 25-26

ZR § 72-11 .....20

ZR § 78-313 .....26

**N.Y.C. Department of City Planning Documents and Website  
References**

H. Ballon, “The 1961 Zoning Resolution: Historical Context and Vision,” N.Y.C. Dep’t of City Planning, Conference on Zoning the City-2011, Nov. 15, 2011, Video  
(<https://www1.nyc.gov/site/planning/about/city-planning-history.page?tab=2>) .....24

N.Y.C. Dep’t of City Planning, City Planning History  
(<https://www1.nyc.gov/site/planning/about/city-planning-history.page?tab=2>) .....25

N.Y.C. Dep’t of City Planning, Residence Districts: Overview, Moderate- and Higher-Density Residence Districts (R6-R10)  
(<http://www1.nyc.gov/site/planning/zoning/districts-tools/residence-districts-r1-r10.page>) .....25

Harrison, Ballard & Allen, Plan for Rezoning the City of New York (1950) (<https://www1.nyc.gov/site/planning/about/city-planning-history.page?tab=2>) .....26

## City Council Hearing Transcript

New York City Council Committee on Governmental Operations,  
Hearing Tr. (Dec. 14, 2016)  
(<https://legistar.council.nyc.gov/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=2898994&GUID=94A9AF7E-B705-495C-9E61-CE265EE24124&Options=Advanced&Search=>).....18

### Other Authorities

- T. Angotti, *ZONED OUT* (2017) .....24
- V. Chakrabarti, *A COUNTRY OF CITIES* (2014).....22, 26
- J. Gehl, *CITIES FOR PEOPLE* 127 (2010) .....22, 26
- E. Glaeser, *TRIUMPH OF THE CITY*, at 260-261 (2011).....22, 26
- M. Herz, “*Chevron is Dead; Long Live Chevron*,” 115 *Colum. L. Rev.* 1867 (2015)..... 15-16
- J. Low-Ber, ““Why Community Groups Can Never Win Against Developers,” *NYLJ*, Sept. 18, 2019  
(<https://www.law.com/newyorklawjournal/2019/09/18/why-community-groups-can-never-win-against-developers-the-dreikausen-paradox-and-other-hurdles-and-suggestions-for-change/>) .....8
- J. Low-Ber, “Comment on *Peyton v. NYC BSA*,” *CityLand*, Jan. 11, 2021 (<https://www.citylandnyc.org/comment-on-peyton-v-nyc-bsa/>) .....21
- G.E. Metzger, “The Roberts Court and Administrative Law,” 2019 *Sup. Ct. Rev.* 1 (2019).....15
- M. Olson, *THE LOGIC OF COLLECTIVE ACTION* (1965) .....17
- N. Chokshi, “House Report Condemns Boeing and F.A.A. in 737 Max Disasters,” *N.Y. Times*, Sept. 16, 2020 .....20

G. Stigler, "The Theory of Economic Regulation," 2 Bell J. Econ. & Mgmt. Sci. 3 (1971) .....17
